

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal
From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

JUSTIN S. HERRING

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SUPPRESSION OF <i>HILLARY: THE MOVIE</i> CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. The Government’s Brief Confirms That It Has No Compelling Interest In Suppressing Video On Demand Distribution Of Feature- Length Films	5
B. The Government’s Brief Identifies No Compelling Basis For Suppressing Corporate Speech That Is Funded Almost Entirely By Individuals.....	13
C. The Government’s Brief Confirms That <i>Hillary: The Movie</i> Is Open To Interpretations Other Than As An Appeal To Vote	17
II. THE BURDENS THE GOVERNMENT WOULD IMPOSE ON ADVERTISEMENTS FOR <i>HILLARY: THE MOVIE</i> VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. BCRA’s Disclaimer, Disclosure, And Reporting Requirements Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	21
B. BCRA’s Disclaimer, Disclosure, And Reporting Requirements Cannot Survive Exacting Scrutiny.....	22

1. The Government's Informational Interest Is Inapplicable To Citizens United's Advertisements.....	22
2. The Government's Enforcement Interest Is Inapplicable To Citizens United's Advertisements.....	27
3. The Burdens Imposed By BCRA §§ 201 And 311 Outweigh Any Government Interest In Applying Those Speech Restrictions To Citizens United.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	13, 16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	15, 21, 23
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	27
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	14, 21
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	6, 7, 9, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 30
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 8, 10, 22

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) (per curiam).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	14
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)	27
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(ii).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C)	7, 13
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	7
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29(b)(7)(i)(G)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>60 Minutes</i> (CBS television broadcast Mar. 15, 1998)	19
148 Cong. Rec. S2135 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002).....	5

Dick Carpenter, *Disclosure Costs:
Unintended Consequences of
Campaign Finance Reform (2007)*.....29

Brad Stone, *Prop 8 Donor Web Site Shows
Disclosure Is 2-Edged Sword*, N.Y.
Times, Feb. 8, 200929
